This section examines the sensitivity of the above analysis to variations in key assumptions
underpinning the aggregate gross impact analysis (refer table below).

Table7-7: Sensitivity analysis
Variable Current assumption Sensitivity assumptions
Construction costs Estimated average increase in construction costs

of 4.6%
Lower – 2% cost increase
Upper – 6% cost increase

Discount rate A real discount rate of 7% has been used to
evaluate the aggregate impacts over the life of the
regulations

Lower – 3% discount rate
Upper – 11% discount rate

• Is the approach taken to calculate the average annual avoided cost (refer Appendix B)
reasonable?

Australian Building Codes Board
Risk of floods to new residential buildings

May 2012

  34

The outcomes of the above sensitivity analysis are summarised below, with the impact of
each on the assessed level of quantitative costs and benefits provided.

Table7-8: Outcomes of the sensitivity analysis (NPV, 2011 dollars)

Sensitivity outcomes
Net Present Value (2011 dollars)

Total Costs Total Benefits Net Benefit / (Cost)

(1) Construction cost assumption

Lower – 2% cost increase $96,247,809

$391,386,518

$295,138,709

Upper – 6% cost increase $288,743,427 $391,386,518 $102,643,091

(2) Alternative discount rates

Lower – 3% discount rate $253,072,855  $722,749,273  $469,676,417

Upper – 11% discount rate  $188,291,461  $238,515,247  $50,223,786

As shown above, under all sensitivity scenarios the quantitative benefits estimated for the
proposed provisions remain above the projected cost impacts.

• Would it be useful to extend the sensitivity analysis to other variables apart from those
considered above?

Overall impact – quantitative cost benefit analysis

The preliminary quantitative analysis indicates a present value of total costs in the order of
$216 million and the present value of total benefits approximately $391 million. This
suggests a substantial and a positive net present value and a benefit–cost ratio above unity. In